of depreciation 59   (59)   ‐

Liabilities:

Accounts payable 12   (12)   ‐

Accrued expenses 41   (41)   ‐

Net Position:

Net investment in capital assets 59   (59)   ‐

Unrestricted 227   (227)   ‐

Statement of Activities

Net Position:

Component Unit 286   (286)   ‐

Illustration 1‐3

Summary of Balances after Merger ‐ Component Unit

65

Summary of Restated Balances

Component Units

Balances, as

previously reported

June 30, 2017

GASB 75 Net

OPEB Liability

GASB 75

Deferred

Outflow of

Resources OPEB

Contributions

Balances,

 as restated,

 June 30, 2017

Convention &

Visitors Bureau

Balances after

merger,

 July 1, 2017

Assets:

Equity in pooled cash and investments $ 291,353   ‐   ‐   291,353   (195)   291,158

Accounts receivable, net 2,797   ‐   ‐   2,797   (1)   2,796

Prepaids 90   ‐   ‐   90   (80)   10

Deposits 4   ‐   ‐   4   (4)   ‐

depreciation 1,377,622   ‐   ‐   1,377,622   (59)   1,377,653

Deferred Outflow of Resources ‐ OPEB ‐   ‐   15,286   15,286   ‐   15,286

Liabilities:

Accounts payable 13,465   ‐   ‐   13,465   (53)   13,412

Long Term Liability

Net OPEB Liability ‐   187,179   ‐   187,179   ‐   187,179

Net Position:

Net investment in capital assets 1,522,452   ‐   ‐   1,522,452   (59)   1,522,393

Restricted 173,810   ‐   ‐   173,810   ‐   173,810

Unrestricted (688,988)   (187,179)   15,286   (860,881)   (227)   (861,108)

Statement of Activities

Net Position:

Component Unit 1,007,274   (187,179)   15,286   835,381   (286)   835,095

Summary of Restated and Balances after Merger

Illustration 1‐4

Summary of Balances after Merger

Component Units

66

Governmental Activities

Balances, as

previously reported

June 30, 2017

Capital asset

restructure

GASB 75 Net

OPEB Liability

GASB 75

Deferred

Outflow of

Resources OPEB

Contributions

Balances,

 as restated,

 June 30, 2017

Convention &

Visitors Bureau

Balances,

after merger,

July 1, 2017

Assets:

Equity in pooled cash and investments $ 779,262   ‐   ‐   ‐   779,262   195   779,457

Accounts receivable, net 13,580   ‐   ‐   ‐   13,580   1   13,581

Prepaids 1,097   ‐   ‐   ‐   1,097   80   1,177

Deposits ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   4   4

Land and construction in progress 183,327   (4,438)   ‐   ‐   178,889   ‐   178,889

depreciation 412,110   (10,630)   ‐   ‐   401,480   59   401,539

Deferred Outflow of Resources ‐ OPEB ‐   ‐   ‐   1,550   1,550   ‐   1,550

Liabilities:

Accounts payable 39,939   ‐   ‐   ‐   39,939   12   39,951

Wages and benefits payable 10,266   ‐   ‐   ‐   10,266   23   10,289

Noncurrent liabilities:

  Due within one year 113,432   ‐   53,981   ‐   167,413   18   167,431

Net Position:

Net investment in capital assets 500,332   (15,068)   ‐   485,264   59   485,323

Restricted 113,973   ‐   ‐   113,973   ‐   113,973

Unrestricted (915,373)   ‐   (53,981)   (1,550)   (970,904)   227   (970,677)

Statement of Activities

Net Position:

Governmental Activities (301,068)   (15,068)   (53,981)   1,550   (368,567)   286   (368,281)

Illustration 1‐5

Summary of Balances after Merger

Summary of Restated and Balances after Merger

Summary of Restated Balances

Governmental Activities

67

Business Type Activities

Balances, as

previously reported

June 30, 2017

GASB 75 Net

OPEB Liability

GASB 75

Deferred

Outflow of

Resources OPEB

Contributions

Balances,

 as restated,

 June 30, 2017

Deferred Outflow of Resources ‐ OPEB $ ‐   ‐   21   21

Long Term Liabilities:

Net OPEB Liability ‐   864   ‐   864

Net Position:

Net investment in capital assets 40,381   ‐   ‐   40,381

Unrestricted 10,365   (864)   (21)   9,480

Statement of Activities

Net Position:

Business Type Activities 50,746   (864)   21   49,903

Illustration 1‐6

Summary of Restated Balances ‐ Enterprise Funds

Government‐Wide

Capital asset

restructure

GASB 75 Net

OPEB

Liability

GASB 75 Deferred

Outflow of

Resources OPEB

Contributions

Balances,

 as restated,

 June 30, 2017

Enterprise Funds

Landfill $ 43,419   ‐   (788)   19   42,650

Innovation Technology Park 11,457   ‐   ‐   ‐   11,457

Park & Recreation (4,130)   ‐   (76)   2   (4,204)

Total Enterprise $ 50,746   ‐   (864)   21   49,903

Internal Service Funds

Intra‐Country Services $ 17,442   ‐   (2,237)   67   15,272

Other Self‐Insurance 19   ‐   ‐   ‐   19

Self Insurance Casualty Pool 2,489   ‐   ‐   ‐   2,489

Self Insurance Workers' Compensation Association 8,747   ‐   ‐   ‐   8,747

Health Insurance 23,732   ‐   (75)   2   23,659

Total Internal Service Funds $ 52,429   ‐   (2,312)   69   50,186

Illustration 1‐7

Summary of Net Position Restatement‐ Proprietary Funds

68

Governmental Accounting Standards Board (“GASB”) Pronouncements

The County implemented the following GASB pronouncements with effective implementation dates for fiscal year ended June 30,
2018:

 GASB Statement No. 75, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions – This
statement sets standards for the recognition and measurements of liabilities, deferred outflows of resources, deferred
inflows of resources and costs associated with OPEB.

 GASB Statement No. 85, Omnibus 2017 — This  statement addresses practice  issues  that have been  identified during

[…]

Governmental Activities  $   ‐   5,592

COMPONENT UNITS

School Board   5,592   ‐

Total Reporting Entity  $   5,592   5,592

88

NOTE (9) ‐ CAPITAL ASSETS

Illustration 9‐1 summarizes the changes in capital assets of the governmental activities for the year ended June 30, 2018.

 Depreciation expense was charged to the following functions of the governmental activities:

  General government  $   5,758

   Judicial administration   891

   Public safety   12,397

   Public works   1,243

   Health and welfare   303

   Parks, recreational and cultural   5,516

   Community development   5,092

Capital assets held by the internal service funds are charged to the
various functions based on their usage of the assets

  1,694

   Total  $   32,894

Balances, as

previously reported

June 30, 2017

Adjustment to

the Beginning

Balance

Balance,

as restated,

 July 1, 2017 Additions Deletions Transfers June 30, 2018

Governmental Activities

Capital assets not being depreciated:

Land $  117,378  ‐  117,378  3,823  ‐  ‐  121,201

Construction in progress  65,949  (4,438)  61,511  26,178  (49,919)  37,770

Total capital assets not being depreciated  183,327  (4,438)  178,889  30,001  (49,919)  ‐  158,971

Buildings and other capital assets, being

depreciated:

Buildings and improvements to sites  318,313  ‐  318,313  41,951  (25)  ‐  360,239

Equipment  82,160  142  82,302  4,711  (708)  ‐  86,305

Vehicles  64,578  (16,731)  47,847  8,401  (2,330)  (89)  53,829

Infrastructure  221,652  ‐  221,652  10,403  ‐  ‐  232,055

Intangibles  47,381  2,441  49,822  1,431  ‐  ‐  51,253

Library collections  18,448  ‐  18,448  1,242  (1,695)  ‐  17,995

Total buildings and other capital assets

being depreciated
 752,532  (14,148)  738,384  68,139  (4,758)  (89)  801,676

Less accumulated depreciation for:

Buildings and improvements to sites  (148,928)  ‐  (148,928)  (9,596)  25 ‐  (158,499)

Equipment  (58,349)  (83)  (58,432)  (8,769)  630 ‐  (66,571)

Vehicles  (37,657)  3,809  (33,848)  (4,893)  2,281  89  (36,371)

Infrastructure  (50,135)  ‐  (50,135)  (5,064)  ‐ ‐  (55,199)

Intangibles  (33,279)  (149)  (33,428)  (2,643)  ‐ ‐  (36,071)

Library collections  (12,074)  ‐  (12,074)  (1,929)  1,695 ‐  (12,308)

Total accumulated depreciation (340,422) 3,577 (336,845) (32,894) 4,631 89 (365,019)

Buildings and other capital assets, net  412,110  (10,571)  401,539  35,245  (127)  ‐  436,657

Capital assets,  net $  595,437  (15,009)  580,428  65,246  (50,046)  ‐  595,628

Illustration 9‐1

Governmental Activities – Changes in Capital Assets

89

Illustration 9‐2 summarizes the changes in capital assets of the business‐type activities for the year ended June 30, 2018.

Illustration 9‐2

Business‐type Activities – Changes in Capital Assets

   June 30, 2017  Additions  Deletions  Transfers  June 30, 2018

Business‐Type Activities:

Capital assets not being depreciated:

Land  $   21,019   5,968   ‐   ‐   26,987

Construction in progress   14,048   483   (12,811)   ‐   1,720

Total capital assets not

being depreciated   35,067   6,451   (12,811)   ‐   28,707

Buildings and other capital assets,

being depreciated

Buildings and improvements to sites   68,011   5,277   ‐   ‐   73,288

Equipment   9,362   521   (699)   ‐   9,184

Infrastructure   ‐   1,566   ‐   ‐   1,566

Vehicles   2,577   34   (159)   89   2,541

Total buildings and other capital

assets being depreciated   79,950   7,398   (858)   89   86,579

Less accumulated depreciation for:

Buildings and improvements to sites   (58,363)   (2,476)   ‐   ‐   (60,839)

Equipment   (5,508)   (675)   653   ‐   (5,530)

Infrastructure   ‐   (117)   ‐   ‐   (117)

Vehicles   (1,874)   (140)   159   (89)   (1,944)

Total accumulated depreciation   (65,745)   (3,408)   812   (89)   (68,430)

Buildings and other capital assets, net   14,205   3,990   (46)   ‐   18,149

Capital assets,  net  $   49,272   10,441   (12,857)   ‐   46,856

 Depreciation expense was charged to the following functions business‐type activities:

  Landfill  $  3,037

  Parks, recreational & cultural  371

  Total  $  3,408

90

Illustration 9‐3 summarizes the changes in capital assets of the Adult Detention Center component unit activities for the year ended
June 30, 2018.

June 30, 2017 Additions Deletions June 30, 2018

Adult Detention Center:

Capital assets not being depreciated:

Land $ 31   ‐   ‐   31

Construction in progress   3,126  5,364   ‐   8,490

Total capital assets not

being depreciated 3,157   5,364   ‐   8,521

Buildings and other capital assets,

being depreciated:

Buildings and improvements to sites 85,887   ‐   ‐   85,887

Equipment 772   186   ‐   958

Vehicles 648   ‐   (33)   615

Total buildings and other capital

assets being depreciated 87,307   186   (33)   87,460

Less accumulated depreciation:

Buildings and improvements to sites (25,302)   (2,224)   ‐   (27,526)

Equipment (604)   (96)   ‐   (700)

Vehicles (571)   (41)   33   (579)

Total accumulated depreciation (26,477)   (2,361)   33   (28,805)

Buildings and other capital assets, net 60,830   (2,175)   ‐   58,655

Capital assets, net $ 63,987   3,189   ‐   67,176

Illustration 9‐3

Adult Detention Center Component Unit – Changes in Capital Assets

Public safety   2,361$

Depreciation expense was charged to the following Adult Detention Center activities:

91

Illustration 9‐4 summarizes the construction in progress at June 30, 2018.

The $1,720 construction in progress balance of business‐type activities represents capital  improvements at the landfill complex,
including the construction and installation of landfill liners and wetland mitigation to improve the landfill and protect public health,
groundwater and the environment and is recorded in the Landfill enterprise fund. The Parks & Recreation enterprise fund did not

[…]

liability. Contributions from the County to the OPEB Master Trust Fund were $1,954 and $1,884 for the years ended June 30, 2018,
and June 30, 2017, respectively.

165

Net OPEB liability:

The County Premium Plan’s net OPEB liability was measured as of June 30, 2018.  The total County Premium Plan OPEB liability

was determined by an actuarial valuation performed as of January 1, 2018, using updated actuarial assumptions, applied to all

periods included in the measurement and rolled forward to the measurement date of June 30, 2018.

Illustration 14‐22

Prince William County ‐ Premium Plan

Net OPEB Liability

Fiscal Year Ending:  Total OPEB Liability
Plan Fiduciary  Net

Position  Net OPEB Liability
Net Position as % of
Total OPEB Liability

June 30, 2018  $  23,591  (15,983)  7,608  67.75%

Sensitivity of the County Premium Plan Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate:

The following presents the County’s net OPEB liability using the discount rate of 7.00%, as well as what the County’s net OPEB

liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower (6.00%) or one percentage point

higher (8.00%) than the current rate:

Illustration 14‐23

Prince William County ‐ Premium Plan

Sensitivity of Net OPEB (Asset) / Liability Discount Rate

Fiscal Year Ending:   1% Decrease 6.00%  Current Discount Rate 7.00%  1% Increase 8.00%

June 30, 2018  $  9,819  7,608   5,638

Sensitivity of the County Premium Plan Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rate:

Sensitivity of Healthcare Cost Trend Rates as of June 30, 2018 is outlined in Illustration 14‐24.

Illustration 14‐24

Prince William County ‐ Premium Plan

Sensitivity of Healthcare Cost Trend Rates ‐ Ultimate Medical Trend

Fiscal Year Ending:   1% Decrease 2.90%
Current Medical Trend Rate

3.90%  1% Increase 4.90%

June 30, 2018  $  5,088  7,608   10,580

166

Changes in Net OPEB liability:

Illustration 14‐25

Prince William County ‐ Premium Plan

Changes in Net OPEB Liability

Total OPEB

Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net
Position ‐ Increase

(Decrease)
Net OPEB Liability

(NOPEBL)

Balances at June 30, 2017
$

26,199

13,496

12,703

Changes for the year:

Service cost  1,285   ‐   1,285

Interest  1,785   ‐   1,785

Differences between expected

and actual experience  (4,473)   ‐   (4,473)

Changes of assumptions  (428)   ‐   (428)

Contributions ‐ employer   ‐  1,954   (1,954)

Contributions ‐ employee   ‐   ‐   ‐

Net investment income   ‐  1,310   (1,310)

Benefit payments, including refunds

   of employee contributions  (777)  (777)   ‐

Administrative expenses   ‐   ‐   ‐

Net changes

(2,608)

2,487

(5,095)

Balances at June 30, 2018  $

23,591

15,983

7,608

County Premium Plan OPEB Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to County
Premium Plan OPEB:
For the year ended June 30, 2018, the County recognized County Premium Plan OPEB expense of $1,439. At June 30, 2018, the

County reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to the County Premium Plan from the

following sources:

Illustration 14‐26

Prince William County ‐ Premium Plan

Deferred Outflow and (Inflow) of Resources at June 30, 2018

[…]

liability. Contributions from the County to the OPEB Master Trust Fund were $2,311 and $2,267 for the years ended June 30, 2018
and June 30, 2017, respectively.

168

Net OPEB liability:

The County RHICP’s net OPEB liability was measured as of June 30, 2018.   The total RHICP OPEB liability was determined by an

actuarial valuation performed as of January 1, 2018, using updated actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included in the

measurement and rolled forward to the measurement date of June 30, 2018.

Illustration 14‐28

Prince William County ‐ Retiree Health Insurance Credit Plan (RHICP)

Net OPEB Liability

Fiscal Year Ending:  Total OPEB Liability
Plan Fiduciary  Net

Position  Net OPEB Liability
Net Position as % of
Total OPEB Liability

June 30, 2018  $  34,846  (16,854)  17,992   48.37%

Sensitivity of the County RHICP Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate:

The following presents the County’s net OPEB  liability using the discount rate of 7.00%, as well as what the County’s net OPEB

liability would be if  it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower (6.00%) or one percentage point

higher (8.00%) than the current rate:

Illustration 14‐29

Prince William County ‐ Retiree Health Insurance Credit Plan (RHICP)

Sensitivity of Net OPEB (Asset) / Liability Discount Rate

Fiscal Year Ending:   1% Decrease 6.00%  Current Discount Rate 7.00%  1% Increase 8.00%

June 30, 2018  $  22,152  17,992  14,506

Sensitivity of the County RHICP Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rate:

There is no valuation health care cost trend assumption for the Prince William County Credit Plan because the benefit provided to

participants is not dependent on medical claims costs, but rather is equal to $0.0055/month per year of service.  Illustration 14‐30

was removed.

169

Changes in Net OPEB liability:

Illustration 14‐31

Prince William County ‐ Retiree Health Insurance Credit Plan (RHICP)

Changes in Net OPEB Liability

   Total OPEB Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net
Position ‐ Increase

(Decrease)
Net OPEB Liability

(NOPEBL)

Balances at June 30, 2017
$

34,311

15,295

19,016

Changes for the year:

Service cost  755   ‐   755

Interest  2,335   ‐   2,335

Differences between expected

and actual experience  (245)   ‐   (245)

Changes of assumptions  (443)   ‐   (443)

Contributions ‐ employer   ‐  2,311   (2,311)

Contributions ‐ employee   ‐   ‐   ‐

Net investment income   ‐  1,115   (1,115)

Benefit payments, including refunds

   of employee contributions  (1,867)  (1,867)   ‐

Administrative expenses   ‐   ‐   ‐

Net changes

535

1,559

(1,024)

Balances at June 30, 2018  $

34,846

16,854

17,992

County RHICP OPEB Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to County RHICP
OPEB:

For the year ended June 30, 2018, the County recognized County RHICP OPEB expense of $1,938. At June 30, 2018, the County

reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to the County RHICP from the following sources:

Illustration 14‐32

Prince William County ‐ Retiree Health Insurance Credit Plan (RHICP)

Deferred Outflow and (Inflow) of Resources at June 30, 2018

[…]

liability. Contributions from the County to the OPEB Master Trust Fund were $1,476 and $1,424 for the years ended June 30, 2018
and June 30, 2017, respectively.

171

Net OPEB liability:

The County LODA Plan’s net OPEB liability was measured as of June 30, 2018.  The total LODA Plan OPEB liability was determined

by an actuarial valuation performed as of January 1, 2018, using updated actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included in

the measurement and rolled forward to the measurement date of June 30, 2018.

Illustration 14‐34

Prince William County ‐ Line‐of‐Duty Act (LODA) Plan

Net OPEB Liability

Fiscal Year Ending:  Total OPEB Liability
Plan Fiduciary  Net

Position  Net OPEB Liability
Net Position as % of
Total OPEB Liability

June 30, 2018  $  18,610  (12,681)  5,929  68.14%

Sensitivity of the County LODA Plan Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate:

The following presents the County’s net OPEB  liability using the discount rate of 7.00%, as well as what the County’s net OPEB

liability would be if  it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower (6.00%) or one percentage point

higher (8.00%) than the current rate:

Illustration 14‐35

Prince William County ‐ Line‐of‐Duty Act (LODA) Plan

Sensitivity of Net OPEB (Asset) / Liability Discount Rate

Fiscal Year Ending:  1% Decrease 6.00%  Current Discount Rate 7.00%  1% Increase 8.00%

June 30, 2018  $  8,410  5,929  3,893

Sensitivity of the County LODA Plan Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rate:

Sensitivity of Healthcare Cost Trend Rates as of June 30, 2018, is outlined in Illustration 14‐36.

Illustration 14‐36

Prince William County ‐ Line‐of‐Duty Act (LODA) Plan

Sensitivity of Healthcare Cost Trend Rates ‐ Ultimate Medical Trend

Fiscal Year Ending:  1% Decrease 2.90%
Current Medical Trend Rate

3.90%  1% Increase 4.90%

June 30, 2018  $  3,372  5,929  9,111

172

Changes in Net OPEB liability:

Illustration 14‐37

Prince William County ‐ Line‐of‐Duty Act (LODA) Plan

Changes in Net OPEB Liability

   Total OPEB Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net
Position ‐ Increase

(Decrease)
Net OPEB Liability

(NOPEBL)

Balances at June 30, 2017
$

14,729

10,944

3,785

Changes for the year:

Service cost  1,087   ‐   1,087

Interest  1,002   ‐   1,002

Differences between expected

and actual experience  907   ‐   907

Changes of assumptions  1,695   ‐   1,695

Contributions ‐ employer   ‐  1,476   (1,476)

Net investment income   ‐  1,071   (1,071)

Benefit payments, including refunds

   of employee contributions  (810)  (810)   ‐

Administrative expenses   ‐   ‐   ‐

Net changes

3,881

1,737

2,144

Balances at June 30, 2018  $

18,610

12,681

5,929

County LODA Plan Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to County LODA Plan
OPEB:

For the year ended June 30, 2018, the County recognized County LODA Plan OPEB expense of $1,484. At June 30, 2018, the County

reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to the County LODA Plan from the following

sources:

Illustration 14‐38

Prince William County ‐ Line‐of‐Duty Act (LODA) Plan

Deferred Outflow and (Inflow) of Resources at June 30, 2018

[…]

Contributions from the County to the OPEB Master Trust Fund were $1,000 and $1,000 for the years ended June 30, 2018, and June
30, 2017, respectively.

Net OPEB liability:

The Schools Premium Plan’s net OPEB liability was measured as of June 30, 2018.  The total Schools Premium Plan OPEB liability

was determined by an actuarial valuation performed as of  January 1, 2018, using updated actuarial assumptions, applied to all

periods included in the measurement and rolled forward to the measurement date of June 30, 2018.

Illustration 14‐40

Prince William County ‐ School Board Premium Plan

Net OPEB Liability

Fiscal Year Ending:  Total OPEB Liability
Plan Fiduciary  Net

Position  Net OPEB Liability
Net Position as % of
Total OPEB Liability

June 30, 2018  $  73,054  (33,278)  39,776   45.55%

174

Sensitivity of the Schools Premium Plan Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate:

The following presents the Schools’ net OPEB liability using the discount rate of 7.00%, as well as what the Schools’ net OPEB liability

would be  if  it were calculated using a discount rate that  is one percentage point  lower (6.00%) or one percentage point higher

(8.00%) than the current rate:

Illustration 14‐41

Prince William County ‐ School Board Premium Plan

Sensitivity of Net OPEB (Asset) / Liability Discount Rate

Fiscal Year Ending:   1% Decrease 6.00%  Current Discount Rate 7.00%  1% Increase 8.00%

June 30, 2018  $  47,160  39,776  33,387

Sensitivity of the Schools Premium Plan Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rate:

Sensitivity of Healthcare Cost Trend Rates as of June 30, 2018, is outlined in Illustration 14‐42.

Illustration 14‐42

Prince William County  ‐ School Board Premium Plan

Sensitivity of Healthcare Cost Trend Rates ‐ Ultimate Medical Trend

Fiscal Year Ending:   1% Decrease 7.00%
Current Medical Trend Rate

8.00%  1% Increase 9.00%

June 30, 2018  $  31,361  39,776   33,387

175

Changes in Net OPEB liability:

Illustration 14‐43

Prince William County ‐ School Board Premium Plan

Changes in Net OPEB Liability

Total OPEB

Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net
Position ‐ Increase

(Decrease)
Net OPEB Liability

(NOPEBL)

Balances at June 30, 2017
$

68,361

29,946

38,415

Changes for the year:

Service cost  2,756   ‐   2,756

Interest  4,978   ‐   4,978

Differences between expected

and actual experience   ‐   ‐   ‐

Changes of assumptions   ‐   ‐   ‐

Contributions ‐ employer   ‐  1,000   (1,000)

Contributions ‐ employee   ‐   ‐   ‐

Net investment income   ‐  2,332   (2,332)

Benefit payments, including refunds

   of employee contributions  (3,041)   ‐   (3,041)

Administrative expenses   ‐   ‐   ‐

Net changes

4,693

3,332

1,361

Balances at June 30, 2018  $

73,054

33,278

39,776

NOTE (15) – SELF INSURANCE

The County and Adult Detention Center are exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction of
assets; errors and omissions; the health of and injuries to its employees; and natural disasters.

The Prince William County Self‐Insurance Group Casualty Pool provides coverage to the County and the Adult Detention Center.
The  Casualty  Pool  has  a  $750  per  occurrence  retention  of  coverage,  except  ambulances  and  fire  trucks,  $500  per  occurrence
retention of coverage, and it purchases commercial excess insurance with a $10,000 per occurrence and $20,000 annual aggregate